

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
)	(Consolidated)
)	CLASS ACTION
Plaintiff,)	Judge Ronald A. Guzman
- against -)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER QUASHING
DEFENDANTS’ INTERROGATORIES SERVED ON THE
LAST DAY OF THE CLOSE OF FACT DISCOVERY**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Interna-
tional, Inc., Household Finance Corporation,
William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, Gary
Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. In Postponing Responses to Defendants’ Contention Interrogatories Until
 the End of Fact Discovery The Court Contemplated Follow-Up
 Contention Interrogatories and/or Responses After January 31, 2007 4

 B. Defendants Acted Diligently in Serving Interrogatories on January 31,
 2007 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Gonzales</i> , 237 F.R.D. 120 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	8
<i>Breffka & Hehnke GMBH & Co. v. M/V Glorious Success</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10599, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20601 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 25, 2002)	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, S.A.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8833, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4075 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2000).....	9
<i>Canal Barge Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , No. 98 C 0509, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10097 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2001)	8n
<i>Coburn v. DaimlerChrysler Services North America, L.L.C.</i> , No. 03 C 759, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40255 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2005).....	6-7
<i>Convolve Inc. v. Conpaq Computer Corp.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Decker v. Board of Trustees for the Vincennes University</i> , No. 1:02-CV-178, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 302 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2005).....	8
<i>Healey v. Allison Transportation Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-00386, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55493 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 9, 2006)	8
<i>Manning v. Buchan</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	7n
<i>Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti</i> , No. 93 Civ. 7222, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 1997)	4
<i>United States v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , No. 00-CV-737, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17014 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2005).....	4
<i>Wesley-Jessen Corp. v. Pilkington Visioncare, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 987 (D. Del. 1994).....	7n
<i>West v. Miller</i> , No. 05 C 4977, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56243 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2006).....	6

Page

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.

33(c) 4
